

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) No. 2020 CH 04353
)
 CLEARVIEW AI, INC., a Delaware corporation,)
) Hon. Pamela Meyerson
 Defendant.)
)
)
)

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. Clearview Is Not Subject to Jurisdiction in Illinois3

II. BIPA Does Not Regulate Out-Of-State Conduct.....6

 A. The BIPA Claim Violates the Extraterritoriality Doctrine6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Application of BIPA Would Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....7

III. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Barred by the First Amendment and Article One Section Four of the Illinois Constitution9

IV. BIPA Does Not Apply to Clearview’s Use of Photographs14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100.....	6
<i>Bray v. Lathem Time Co.</i> , No. 19-3157, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53419 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2020).....	5
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14
<i>Gullen v. Facebook</i> , No. 15 C 7681, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6958 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2016)	5
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	8
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-03747, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81044 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018).....	8
<i>J.S.T. Corp. v. Foxconn Interconnect Tech. Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	3, 5
<i>Landau v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 381 Ill. App. 3d 61 (1st Dist. 2008).....	6
<i>Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 16 C 10984, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149604 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2017).....	8
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 2019 IL 123910.....	11
<i>People v. Burkhardt</i> , 11 Ill.App.3d 760 (1st Dist. 1973).....	14

<i>People v. Sequoia Books, Inc.</i> , 127 Ill. 2d 271 (1989)	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 2013 IL 113909.....	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	2, 12
<i>Tile Unlimited, Inc. v. Blanke Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	4
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	4
STATUTES	
735 ILCS 5/2-615	1, 3
735 ILCS 5/2-619(1).....	1, 3
740 ILCS 14/10.....	2, 14
740 ILCS 14/25(e)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution	passim
A. Bhagwat, “ <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health: Details, Detailing, and the Death of Privacy</i> ,” 36 Vt. L. Rev. 855 (2012)	13
